

Michael F. Ram. CSB #104805  
Email: mram@forthepeople.com  
Marie N. Appel, CSB #187483  
Email: mappel@forthepeople.com  
MORGAN & MORGAN COMPLEX LITIGATION GROUP  
711 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 500  
San Francisco, California 94102  
Telephone: (415) 358-6913  
Facsimile: (415) 358-6923

[Additional Counsel Appear on Signature Page]

*Class Counsel*

U.S. DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION

KAREN SOLBERG, NANCY MORIN, and NARISHA  
BONAKDAR, on their own behalf and on behalf  
of others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

VICTIM SERVICES, INC., d/b/a  
CorrectiveSolutions, NATIONAL CORRECTIVE  
GROUP, INC., d/b/a CorrectiveSolutions,  
AMERICAN JUSTICE SOLUTIONS, INC., d/b/a  
CorrectiveSolutions, BIRCH GROVE HOLDINGS,  
INC., MATS JONSSON and KARL THOMAS  
JONSSON,

Defendants.

NO. 3:14-cv-05266-VC

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS'  
FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION  
COSTS, AND SERVICE AWARDS**

Honorable Vince Chhabria

CLASS ACTION

**DEMAND FOR TRIAL BY JURY**

DATE: August 5, 2021

TIME: 2 p.m.

LOCATION: Zoom video conference

TO: THE CLERK OF THE COURT; and

TO: DEFENDANTS VICTIM SERVICES, INC., d/b/a CorrectiveSolutions, NATIONAL CORRECTIVE GROUP, INC., d/b/a CorrectiveSolutions, AMERICAN JUSTICE SOLUTIONS, INC., d/b/a CorrectiveSolutions, BIRCH GROVE HOLDINGS, INC., MATS JONSSON and KARL THOMAS JONSSON, AND ITS ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page No.</b>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
A. Plaintiffs and their counsel vigorously litigated on behalf of the Classes .....	1
B. Plaintiffs and their counsel negotiated a valuable settlement for the Classes.....	5
C. The Court approved dissemination of notice of the settlement to the Classes .....	6
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	6
IV. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY .....	6
A. The percentage-of-the-fund method is the appropriate method for determining a reasonable attorneys’ fee award in this case.....	6
1. A fee award of 25% of the Settlement Fund will fairly compensate Class Counsel for their work on behalf of the Classes .....	7
a. Class Counsel achieved an excellent settlement for the Classes .....	8
b. Class Counsel assumed a significant risk of no recovery.....	9
c. Class Counsel’s quality of work delivered a recovery for the Classes .....	10
d. Awards in similar cases confirm the requested fee is reasonable.....	11
2. A lodestar crosscheck confirms the requested fee is reasonable .....	11
B. Class Counsel’s litigation costs were necessarily and reasonably incurred .....	13
C. Plaintiffs request combined service and statutory damages awards of \$3,000.....	14
V. CONCLUSION .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page No.**

**CASES**

*700 Valencia St. LLC v. Farina Focaccia & Cucina Italiana, LLC*,  
 No. 15-CV-04931-JCS, 2018 WL 783930 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2018) .....13

*Abante Rooter & Plumbing, Inc. v. Pivotal Payments Inc.*,  
 No. 3:16-cv-05486-JCS, 2018 WL 8949777 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 15, 2018).....14

*De La Torre v. CashCall, Inc.*,  
 No. 08-CV-03174-MEJ, 2017 WL 5524718 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 17, 2017).....11

*Dickey v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.*,  
 No. 15-cv-04922-HSG, 2020 WL 870928 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 21, 2020)..... 12, 13

*Farrell v. Bank of Am. Corp., N.A.*,  
 827 F. App'x 628 (9th Cir. 2020).....11

*Hefler v. Wells Fargo & Co.*,  
 No. 16-cv-05479-JST, 2018 WL 6619983 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2018) ..... 11, 12, 13

*In re Apple Inc. Device Performance Litig.*,  
 No. 5:18-md-02827-EJD, 2021 WL 1022866 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 17, 2021) ..... 11, 12

*In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 7, 8

*In re Capacitors Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 3:17-md-02801-JD, 2018 WL 4790575 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 2018)..... 9, 11, 13

*In re Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings in Petroleum Prods. Antitrust Litig.*,  
 109 F.3d 602 (9th Cir. 1997).....7

*In re Omnivision Techs., Inc.*,  
 559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....10

*In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.*,  
 779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015).....9, 14

*In re Yahoo! Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
 No. 16-MD-02752-LHK, 2020 WL 4212811 (N.D. Cal. July 22, 2020)..... 12, 13, 14

*Knight v. Red Door Salons, Inc.*,  
 No. 08-01520, 2009 WL 248367 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 2, 2009) .....10, 11

*Lofton v. Verizon Wireless LLC*,  
 No. C 13-05665 YGR, 2016 WL 7985253 (N.D. Cal. May 27, 2016).....10

*Nitsch v. DreamWorks Animation SKG Inc.*,  
 No. 14-CV-04062-LHK, 2017 WL 2423161 (N.D. Cal. June 5, 2017) .....13

*Rivas v. BG Retail, LLC*,  
 No. 16-CV-06458-BLF, 2020 WL 264401 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 16, 2020).....12

*Sanders v. LoanCare, LLC*,  
 No. CV 18-9376 PA, 2020 WL 8365241 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2020) .....11

*Staton v. Boeing Co.*,  
 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003).....14

*Superior Consulting Servs., Inc. v. Steeves-Kiss*,  
 No. 17-cv-06059-EMC, 2018 WL 2183295 (N.D. Cal. May 11, 2018) .....12

*Vincent v. Hughes Air W.*,  
 557 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1977).....13

*Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002).....7, 9

*Wallace v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.*,  
 No. SACV 08-1463-JLS, 2015 WL 13284517 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 17, 2015) .....10

*Wong v. Arlo Techs., Inc.*,  
 No. 5:19-CV-00372-BLF, 2021 WL 1531171 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 19, 2021) .....13

*Zamora v. Lyft, Inc.*,  
 No. 3:16-cv-02558-VC, 2018 WL 4657308 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 26, 2018).....11

*Zepeda v. PayPal, Inc.*,  
 No. C 10-1668 SBA, 2017 WL 1113293 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 24, 2017) .....11

**RULES AND STATUTES**

Fed. Rule Civ. P. 23(f) ..... 1, 4, 8

15 U.S.C. § 1692k ..... 14
